The following vacant properties shall be exempt from registration and fee requirements:  

1. A vacant property that is advertised in good faith for sale or lease shall be exempt from registration 
and fee requirements.  Any building advertised for sale at a price not exceeding one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) percent of the assessed valuation as documented by the Kearney County Assessor’s 
office shall be deemed to be advertised in good faith for sale.  Any building advertised for lease at an 
amount of rent comparable to other comparable buildings shall be deemed to be advertised in good